Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



INTERCHINA HOLDINGS COMPANY LIMITED

國中控股有限公司

(incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 202)

INSIDE INFORMATION

This announcement is made by Interchina Holdings Limited (the "Company") pursuant to Rule 13.09 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Listing Rules") and the Inside Information Provisions (as defined in the Listing Rules) under Part XIVA of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571, Laws of Hong Kong).

The board of directors of the Company (the "Board") wishes to inform the shareholders of the Company and potential investors that the Company is currently in discussion with Mr. Jiang Zhaobai ("Mr. Jiang"), the chairman and executive director of the Company in relation to the possible acquisition of certain property interest located in Shanghai, the PRC which is currently owned by Mr. Jiang and Mr. Jiang Lei, brother of Mr. Jiang (the "Possible Acquisition"). The Possible Acquisition will constitute a connected transaction under the Listing Rules.

Up to the date of this announcement, the Company has not yet finalized any investment decision and hence has not entered into any legally binding agreement. In the event that any such agreement is entered into by the Company, the Company will, as and when appropriate, comply with all relevant requirements, and where necessary, make further announcement(s) in accordance with the Listing Rules.

Shareholders of the Company and potential investors are advised to exercise caution when dealing in the shares of the Company.

By Order of the board of directors
Interchina Holdings Company Limited
Lam Cheung Shing, Richard
Chief Executive Officer and Executive Director

Hong Kong, 26 November 2013

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. Jiang Zhaobai, Mr. Shen Angang, Mr. Lam Cheung Shing, Richard, Mr. Zhu Deyu, Mr. Lu Yaohua and Mr. Gu Yungao; and the independent non-executive Directors are Mr. Ho Yiu Yue, Louis, Mr. Ko Ming Tung, Edward and Mr. Chen Yi, Ethan.